OFFICE OF THE G●VERNOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.74-30

OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL

• WHEREAS, the Office of Consumer Counsel was established within the Executive Branch by Public Law 12-36 for the purpose of providing for enforcement of consumer protection statutes, consumer education and assistance; and

WHEREAS, the organization of the Office of Consumer Counsel was placed under the cognizance of the Department of Commerce for organizational purposes by Executive Order No. 73-30 and

WHEREAS, the Consumer Counsel shall be an authorized Assistant Attorney General and shall be under the legal jurisdiction of the Attorney General for purposes of prosecuting consumer cases brought in the name of the Government of Guam to enforce consumer protection laws; and

WHEREAS, the Consumer Counsel has now assumed the responsibility of the Office of Consumer Counsel; and

WHEREAS, the bulk of the work of this office will be in legal research, investigation, data gathering, recommending legislation to be enacted, and the educational programs applicable to consumer protection;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the foregoing, and pursuant to the authority vested in by Section 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, the Office of the Consumer Counsel established by Public Law 12-36 is hereby made an Agency of the Office of the Attorney General, Government of Guam with the Consumer Counsel reporting to the Attorney General on all legal matters.

FURTHER, it is ordered that the Executive Order No. 73-30 be and is hereby rescinded.

PROMULGATED this 4th day of September 1974, at Agana, Guam.

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAW

Lt. Governor of Guam

uno mada